RESOLUTION NO. 57

AUTHORIZING THE ACCEPTANCE OF GRANT FUNDING AND AN AGREEMENT REGARDING THE CREATION OF AN ALBANY COUNTY MICROENTERPRISE FUND PROGRAM

Introduced: 2/9/16

By Audit and Finance Committee and Mr. Signoracci:

WHEREAS, By Resolution No. 284 for 2015, this Honorable Body authorized the submission of a grant application regarding the creation of an Albany County microenterprise fund, and

WHEREAS, Albany County has been awarded a NYS Community Development Block Grant for \$200,000 for the development of a microenterprise fund program, and

WHEREAS, The NYS Office of Homes and Community Renewal has agreed to work with Albany County regarding the creation and implementation of the County Microenterprise Grant Program, now, therefore be it

RESOLVED, By the Albany County Legislature that the County Executive is authorized to enter into an agreement with the NYS Office of Homes and Community Renewal regarding the administration of the NYS Community Development Block Grant in an amount not to exceed \$200,000, for the purpose of creating an Albany County Microenterprise Fund Program, and, be it further

RESOLVED, That the 2016 Albany County Budget is amended to incorporate said funding as follows:

Increase Revenue Account A3228 Community Development Block Grant by \$200,000

Increase Appropriation Account A8020.4 by \$200,000 by increasing Line Item A8020 4 4046 Fees for Services by \$200,000

and, be it further

RESOLVED, That the County Attorney is authorized to approve said grant as to form and content, and, be it further

RESOLVED, That the Clerk of the County Legislature is directed to forward certified copies of this resolution to the appropriate County Officials.

Adopted by unanimous vote. 2/9/16